BID FORM

Ravenswood City School District RAVENSWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL 2450 Ralmar Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

RAVENSWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL REALIGNMENT PHASE 1

DSA APPLICATION NUMBER A01-117275

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

(Date)

February 6th, 2019

Ravenswood City School District

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Bid Form Page 7

The Undersigned, doing business under the firm name of Beals Martin and Associates, Inc., hereby proposes and agrees to enter into an agreement, to furnish any and all labor, materials equipment and services for the completion of work described hereinafter and in the Contract Documents entitled construction of:					
Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1					
Prepared by: Brandon A. Ortmann (Estimator Name)					
for the sum quoted below:					
A. BASE BID: Based upon all work required to satisfactorily complete the work indicated in the related Plans and Specifications complying with the Division of the State Architect, excluding the Alternate Bids.					
S 5,808, 211 Photoillion eight humber eight thousand two hundred down tem 2 - District's Allowance:					
\$ 250,000.00 (As stated in the scope of work documents)					
Total (Combination of Item 1 and Item 2): (Combination of Item 2): (Combination of Item 3 and Item 3 an					
B. <u>ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN OF ALTERNATES:</u> The Bidder agrees that each of the following itemized amounts in each ALTERNATE BID will not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) calendar days after the Bid Opening date. Should the District elect to accomplish any one or combination of the following amounts not included as part of the Contract Price, then the Bidder (Contractor of record) agrees to					

incor	porate ai	te and complete the item as a prepared Change Order at the stipu	lated amounts.				
UNIT	PRICES	CES:					
	Unit F	nit Price no. 1;\$					
	Unit F	nit Price no. 2:					
ALTE	RNATE	ATE BID (ADDITION):					
	Alterr	Iternate 1:\$					
	Altern	Iternate 2:\$					
C.	Notice	ETTER OF INTENT TO AWARD: The undersigned hereby designotice of Apparent Low Bid may be mailed, emailed, or delivered: Beals Martin and Associates, Inc. 2596 Bay Road, Red					
D.	INSU	ISURANCE:					
	(1) Our Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance is placed with						
	Harford 101 Montgomery Street SFO, CA 94104						
	(2)	Our Workers' Compensation Insurance is placed with Harford 101 Montgomery Street SFO, CA 94104	ļ				
E.	COM	OMPLETION DATE.					
	comp	ontractor agrees that all work required to be performed by the ompleted by all milestone dates specified in the scope of cknowledges that it shall be liable for liquidated damages if the Processing Control of the Processing Co	work documents. Contractor				

dates.

F.	ADDENDA.			
	Contractor acknowledges receip	ot of the following	g addenda:	
F.	Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 CLARIFICATION.	Date of Date of	f Document: $\frac{1}{1}$ f Document: $\frac{1}{1}$ f Document: $\frac{1}{1}$ f Document: $\frac{1}{2}$	/16/19 /17/19
	Contractor acknowledges receip	ot of the following	g clarification:	
	Clarification No Clarification No Clarification No Clarification No:	_ Date of Date of Date of	f Document: _ f Document: _ f Document: _	
G.	EXECUTION OF BID.			
		ners should sign	under the pa	rporate officer signing and affix the rtnership name on a separate page ted.
	ndersigned declares under penal entations made in this bid are true		nder the laws	of the State of California that the
	1/1_		President	
SIGNA	TURE rtin and Associates, Inc.		TITLE 396189	
- Deals Ivia	Turi and Associates, Inc.	-		
NAME	OF COMPANY AS LICENSED			OR LICENSE NO.
2596 Ba	y Road		A,B, 11/30/202	20
ADDRE	ESS		CLASS	EXPIRATION DATE
Redwoo	d City		CA	94063
CITY		-	STATE	ZIP
650-36	84-8141		2/6/19	
TELEP	HONE NUMBER		DATE	

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

Ravenswood City School District
RAVENSWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL
2450 Ralmar Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

DSA APPLICATION NO. A117275

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1

Dwight A. Ortmann, declare that I am the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other Bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the Agreement of anyone interested in the proposed Agreement; that all statements contained in the bid are true, and, further, that the Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member of agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Dwight A. Ortmann (Date) (Print Name) (Signature) President (Official Capacity) Beals Martin and Associates, Inc. (Company Name)

2596 Bay Road, Redwood City, CA 94063

(Company Address)

(Company Telephone Number)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that dood. Horizontal
State of California County of
On February 5, 2019 before me, Sonia M Neves, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDwight Ortmann, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. SONIA M. NEVES Notary Public - California
San Mateo County Commission # 2196988

(Seal)

My Comm. Expires May 13, 2021

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Bidders shall state the portion of work by trade (electrical, painting, etc.) that each subcontractor will perform. Additionally, the Bidder shall state the name, California contractor license number, public works contractor registration number, and business address for all designated subcontractors. Failure to provide this information in a legible manner may result in the rejection of an otherwise acceptable bid.

In compliance with the provisions of sections 4100 to 4113, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below the name and the location of the mill, shop, or office of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder on, in, or about the construction of the work or improvement to be performed under these specifications and the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

If the Bidder fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the contract, the Bidder shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the legislative body of the District. PRINT LEGIBLY.

PORTION OF WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME	CA LICENSE NUMBER AND DIR REGISTRATION NUMBER	LOCATION (CITY & STATE)
Abatement/Demo	Corestunde	52-3560 1000001357	Watsonville (A
Concrete	Guerra	1000000330	Witsonville, A Sunta Clara, 4
-Masonry - Alb		5	/
Casework/Lubratory	laboratory by Draign	100000 2753	Neja, G
Roofing	Western Rocking	180533	Sur bondo U
Glazing	Cline Class	1000014057	Fremont U
Plaster	Peter. Balger Plastern	319457	W. Suramoto at
Gypsum	S&R Drywall	595258	CoS. Provisso, Vo
Tile	DC Tile	605586	Gran Vullay (4
			/

PORTION OF WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME	THE RESIDENCE	TRATION NUMBER	LOCATION (C	CITY &
Acoustical Ceilings	Goog finily	634157	1000006354	Novado	a
Flooring	Harry L. Marola	145985	100000 4204	Sonfoe	A
Epoxy-Flooring	Thomason Constructor	701197	1000006482	Enough	y
Sound-Absorptive Par	7 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 = 5 =	634157	1000006354	Novale	Cd
Painting	Martina	736815	1000007138	Sunneyale	a
Lockers W				7	~ 9
Specialty Casework	Wenger	970654	100000 1636	Owatown	Minne
Plumbing	Dinelli	801472	1000000 999	Rosfer City	CA
HVAC	HVACService	964602	1000012403	Concord	CA
Electrical	Sanpri	878777	100000001004	Sunface	U
Grade/Pave	Guerra	915554	1000000 330	Sante Okora	a
Utilities	45	D	IN	11	١,٠
Insulation	Control Catif Insul	389254	1000001073	Sun Jose	Cs
	ď			•	

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Ravenswood City School District
RAVENSWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL
2450 Ralmar Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

DSA APPLICATION NO. A117275

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1

Beals Martin and Associates, Inc.
(Company Name)
(hereinafter referred to as "prospective Contractor") hereby certifies, unless specifically exempted, compliance with Government Code Section 12990 and California Administrative Code, Title II, Division 4, Chapter 5, in matters relating to the development, implementation, and maintenance of a nondiscrimination program. Prospective Contractor agrees not to unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicants for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, physical and mental disabilities, or age (over forty).
I, Dwight A. Ortmann (Name of Official)
hereby swear that I am duly authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the above-described certification. I am fully aware that this certification, signed on 2/5/9 (date)
in the County of (County), is made under the penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of California.
(Signature)
President
(Print or Type Title)

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Section 2200, et seq.)

Ravenswood City Sch	nool District Project Name:	Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1			
Contractor Name:	Beals Martin and Associ	iates, Inc.			
penalty for perjury, that execute this certificatio	 (i) I have inherent authority n on behalf of the Contractor; egard to the Iran Contracting 	gned this certification, hereby certify, subject to , or I have been duly authorized by the Contractor, to and (ii) the option checked below relating to the Act of 2010 (Public Contract Code Section 2200 et			
□ The Contractor	is not:				
(i)	activities in Iran prepared by	of persons and entities engaging in investment the California Department of General Services in (b) of Public Contract Code Section 2203; or			
(ii)	\$20,000,000 or more to any persons and entities engagi California Department of Ge Public Contract Code Section	tends, for 45 days or more, credit in the amount of other person or entity identified on the current list of ng in investment activities in Iran prepared by the eneral Services in accordance with subdivision (b) of on 2203, if that person or entity uses or will use the ervices in the energy sector in Iran.			
2010 after mak		om the requirements of the Iran Contacting Act of ent the exemption, the District will be unable to obtain rsuant to the Contract.			
□ The Final Contract Sum, as defined in Section 5 of the Agreement, payable to the Contractor for the Project as of the date of this certification does not exceed \$1,000,000.					
Certifier Signature:	44				
Printed Name:	Dwight A. Ortmann				
Title:	President				
Date Executed: 2/5/19					

Please note: In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 2205, false certification of this form may result in civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the contract amount, termination of the contract and/or ineligibility to bid on contracts for three years.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS REGARDING CRIMINAL RECORD CHECKS (CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE SECTION 45125.2)

Ravenswood City School District Project Name: Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1

In bidding on the Project and/or entering into a contract with the District for the Project, the below indicated bidder certifies that it is aware of the following provisions of the California Education Code and agrees to comply if the bidder is selected as the Contractor for the Project:

Section 45125.2: Construction, etc. contractors; pupil safety

- a. A school district contracting with an entity for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair of a school facility where the employees of the entity will have contact, other than limited contact, with pupils shall ensure the safety of the pupils by one or more of the following methods:
 - 1. The installation of a physical barrier at the worksite to limit contact with pupils.
 - 2. Continual supervision and monitoring of all employees of the entity by an employee of the entity whom the Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. For purposes of this paragraph, an employee of the entity may submit his or her fingerprints to the Department of Justice pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 45125.1 and the department shall comply with subdivision (d) of Section 45125.1.
 - 3. Surveillance of employees of the entity by school personnel.
- b. An entity that contracts with a school district for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair of a school facility is not required to comply with the requirements of Section 45125.1 if one or more of the methods described in subdivision (a) are utilized.
- C. For purposes of this section, a violent felony is any felony listed subdivision (c) of Section 667.5 of the Penal Code and a serious felony is any felony listed in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7 of the Penal Code.
- d. This section shall not apply to an entity providing construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair services to a school district in an emergency or exceptional situation, such as when pupil health or safety is endangered or when repairs are needed to make school facilities safe and habitable.

Certifier Signature:	400
Printed Name:	Dwight A. Ortmann
Title:	President
Date Executed:	2/5/19

BID BOND

	We th	e undersigned	Beals Ma	artin and Ass	ociates,	Inc.				_ as
Princip	al and _l	idelity and Deposit	Compan	y of Marylan	d as	Surety, are	hereby	held and	firmly h	oound
unto	the	Ravenswood	City	School	District	"District"	in	the	sum	of
		%) of Total Amoun								
and tru	ly to be	made, we hereby j	ointly and	d severally b	oind ours	elves, our he	eirs, exe	ecutors, ad	dministr	ators,
succes	sors and	l assigns.								

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the District a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the construction of

Ravenswood City School District
RAVENSWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL
2450 Ralmar Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

DSA APPLICATION NUMBER A117275

2120 Euclid Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Ravenswood Middle School Realignment Phase 1

in strict accordance with Contract Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE,

- a. If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternative;
- b. If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of agreement attached hereto and shall execute and deliver Performance and Payment Bonds in the forms attached hereto (all properly completed in accordance with said bid) within the time periods stated in the bid documents, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid;

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the District and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the District in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bound parties have executed this instrument under several seals this 29th day of January _____, 2019 the name and corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body. In presence of: (Notary Seal) Beals Martin and Associates, Inc. (Principal) 2596 Bay Road, Suite A Redwood City, CA 94063 (Business Address) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Corporate Surety) Nerissa S. Bartolome, Attorney-in-Fact 525 Market Street, Suite 2900 (Business Address) San Francisco, CA 94105 The rate or premium of this bond is <u>not applicable</u> __ per thousand, the total amount of premium

(The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety).

charged, \$ not applicable

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of San Mateo	
On February 5, 2019 before me,	Sonia M Neves, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under to paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Somus Mures	SONIA M. NEVES Sonia M. NEVES Commission # 2196988 My Comm. Expires May 13, 2021

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of San Francisco	
1 /	ie Esther Garcia, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Nerissa S. Bartolome	
personally appearedNellssa o. Bartolome	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ac	
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
VALERIE ESTHER GARCIA Notary Public - California	Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL
	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	Decument Date:
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	Document Date:
	II Named Above.
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Nerissa S. Bartolome □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual ☑ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by DAVID MCVICKER, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Stanley D. LOAR, Charles R. SHOEMAKER, Mark M. MUNEKAWA, Roger C. DICKINSON, Nancy L. HAMILTON, Nerissa S. BARTOLOME, Yvonne RONCAGLIOLO, Valerie GARCIA, Alicia DASS and Patrick R. DIEBEL, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 29th day of August, A.D. 2018.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown

Vice President David McVicker

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 29th day of August, A.D. 2018, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, DAVID MCVICKER, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. anithing.

Constance a Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 29 day of _______, 20 19.







Michael Bond, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 2 day of January 2019.







Michael Bond, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056